



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI

Cr.M.P. No. 3796 of 2018

Selga Steel Industrial Pvt. Ltd. And Another Petitioners

-- Versus --

The State of Jharkhand and Another Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For Petitioners	: -	Mr. Kalyan Roy, Advocate
For O.P.no.2	: -	Mr. Srijit Choudhary, Advocate
		Ms. Tanya Rai, Advocate
For the State	: -	Mr. N. A. Topno, Advocate

8/09.01.2024 I.A. No.4200 of 2022 has been filed for amendment in the prayer portion of the petition.

2. Mr. Kalyan Roy, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that during pendency of this petition, the learned court has been pleased to take cognizance by order dated 20.02.2020. He submits that in view of that, it was necessitated to file this I.A.

3. The prayer made in the I.A. is being opposed by Mr. Choudhary, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the O.P.No.2 on the ground that belatedly the present I.A. has been filed.

4. Considering that earlier the stay has been granted and only the F.I.R is under challenge in this petition and subsequently cognizance has been taken and to avoid multiplicity of litigation the prayer made in the instant I.A is allowed. The instant I.A. stands disposed of.

5. The learned counsel for the petitioners shall make out necessary corrections in course of the day.



5. Mr.Choudhary, the learned counsel appearing for the O.P.No.2 submits that since the I.A. is allowed this matter may kindly be taken up after sometime to enable him to make out his case so far the prayer which has been allowed today is concerned.

6. Mr. Kalyan Roy, the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the learned court is proceeding and the further proceeding may be stayed. In view of that, I.A. No.7502 of 2021 has been filed for extension of the interim order.

8. It appears that no progress is made before the learned court and earlier the stay was granted and the matter can be disposed of on the next date.

9. In view of that, the prayer made in the instant I.A. is allowed and the said I.A. stands disposed of.

10. Till the next date, the learned concerned court shall not proceed in the matter.

11. Let it appear on 01.02.2024 under the appropriate heading.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

SI/,